outstanding � diluted 31,291,004 30,840,691 31,179,049 30,793,822
Net loss per share � basic $ (1.18) $ 0.07 $ (1.55) $ (0.14)
Net loss per share � diluted $ (1.18) $ 0.07 $ (1.55) $ (0.14)
10. RESTATEMENT
   Subsequent to our issuance of our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2009, we determined that certain spreadsheet errors were made during the computation of the valuation
allowance on certain deferred tax assets recorded as of September 30, 2009. Due to the errors, we have made
adjustments (the Adjustments) and the Audit Committee, in consultation with management, determined that is was
necessary to restate the previously issued financial statements for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2009.
   The Adjustments had the effect of decreasing our net deferred tax liability by $5,225 as of September 30, 2009, and
decreasing our previously-reported income tax expense and net loss by $5,225 for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2009. A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
September 30, 2009:
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred tax liability $ 5,891 $ (5,225) $ 666

Edgar Filing: MORGAN STANLEY - Form FWP

Table of Contents 38

Total liabilities 599,700 (5,225) 594,475
Accumulated deficit (181,310) 5,225 (176,085)
Total stockholders� equity 219,570 5,225 224,795
Three Months Ended September 30, 2009
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Income tax expense 18,267 (5,104) 13,163
Equity in loss (income) of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 122 (121) 1
Net loss (42,148) 5,225 (36,923)

Comprehensive loss (42,148) 5,225 (36,923)

Net loss per share-basic $ (1.35) $ 0.17 $ (1.18)

Net loss per share-diluted $ (1.35) $ 0.17 $ (1.18)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Income tax expense (benefit) 11,484 (5,104) 6,380
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax 1,237 (121) 1,116
Net loss (53,499) 5,225 (48,274)

Comprehensive loss (53,499) 5,225 (48,274)

Net loss per share-basic $ (1.72) $ 0.17 $ (1.55)

Net loss per share-diluted $ (1.72) $ 0.17 $ (1.55)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
Net loss (53,499) 5,225 (48,274)
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 11,760 (5,225) 6,535

21

Edgar Filing: MORGAN STANLEY - Form FWP

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

As described in Note 10 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, subsequent to the issuance of the
condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, our Audit
Committee, in consultation with its management, determined that it was necessary to restate our previously issued
financial statements for the correction of errors in the computation of the valuation allowance on certain deferred tax